

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**\*\*\*\*\***

**(SI No.3018)**

**Court No. - 79**

**Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 10520 of 2019**

**Applicant :- Atiq Ul Rahman Idrisi And 2 Ors**

**Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another**

**Counsel for Applicant :- Ashiyam Nasir, Shabeena Begum**

**Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A., Shama Begum**

**Hon'ble Anish Kumar Gupta, J.**

1. Heard Ms. Shabeena Begum, learned counsel for the petitioners, Ms. Salma Bano Rizvi holding brief of Ms. Shama Begum, learned counsel for opposite party no.2 and Ms. Harshita Rani, learned AGA for the State.
2. The instant application has been filed seeking quashing of the order dated 02.02.2018 as well as entire proceedings of Complaint Case No.683 of 2017 (Smt. Ujma vs. Atiq Ul Rahman Idrisi and others) under Sections 323, 354 IPC, Police Station Azim Nagar, District Rampur, pending in the Court of Judicial Magistrate, Rampur.
3. Learned counsel for the applicants submits that the applicants are the brother-in-law of the opposite party no.2 and the instant complaint was filed in connection with the matrimonial dispute between the opposite party no.2 and her husband and the matter has already been settled between the parties and compromise dated 20.10.2018 has already been arrived at between the parties.
4. The aforesaid facts are not disputed by the learned counsel for the opposite party no.2.
5. In view thereof the parties are directed to appear along with the original copy of the compromise entered into between the parties

before the trial court concerned within a period of two weeks from today. On such appearance of the parties, the Trial Court shall proceed to verify the compromise between the parties. On such appearance of the parties, the trial court shall verify the compromise and submit a report for the same within two weeks, thereafter.

6. Learned counsel for the applicants may also file certified copy of the order verifying the compromise by the next date of listing.

7. Put up this matter on 27.09.2024.

8. Till then, interim order, if any, is extended.

**Order Date :- 13.8.2024**

Priya

**(Anish Kumar Gupta,J.)**